“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, in consequence of the said increase in the Authorized Share 

Capital of the Company, the existing Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 

be and hereby replaced accordingly, to read as follows; 

Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association 

The authorized capital of the company is Rs.350,000,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Million 

Only) divided into 35,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each."  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Chief Executive and Company Secretary be and are 

hereby singly authorized to do all acts, deeds and things and take all steps and necessary actions

[...]

Rs.150,000,000 divided into 15,000,000 shares of Rs.10/-each to Rs.350,000,000 divided into 

35,000,000 shares of Rs.10/- each and make the necessary amendments to Memorandum of 

Association of the Company. 

Existing Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association 

The authorized capital of the company is Rs.150,000,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Million 

Only) divided into 15,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each."  

Proposed Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association 

The authorized capital of the company is Rs.350,000,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Million 

Only) divided into 35,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each."  

INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND THEIR RELATIVES 

None of the directors or their relatives have any personal interest in above special businesses 

except to the extent that they are members of the Company.

[...]

Share Capital of the Company, the existing Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of 

the Company be and hereby replaced accordingly, to read as follows; 

Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association 

The authorized capital of the company is Rs.350,000,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty 

Million Only) divided into 35,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each."  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Chief Executive and Company Secretary be and are 

hereby singly authorized to do all acts, deeds and things and take all steps and necessary 

actions ancillary and incidental including filing of requisite documents and returns as may be